Array Technologies, Inc.
3312 Stanford, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107
Phone:
Fax:
URL:
505-881-7567
505-881-7572

Tracker Data and Suggested Retail Prices Effective: May 1, 2003 3
SECTION 1 HOW TO ORDER WATTSUN SOLAR TRACKERS
PART NUMBERS: SAMPLE OF LINE ITEMS FOR TRACKER ORDER
ITEM DESCRIPTION
WSP75-18 SA Single-Axis Tracker for 18 Siemens SP75 Modules
WD/A Option Dual-Axis Option for Azimuth Tracker
W48-24 LVC DC to DC Converter for 48 VDC Systems
W-Mancon Manual Control Switches installed on Tracker Controller.
Allows for manual override of automatic tracking.
WSSHW-18 Replace standard Zinc Plated Hardware to Stainless Steel Hardware for harsh
climates
A tracker descriptions reflect the type of tracker drive and the maximum amount of PV array surface area that can be mounted on the drive.
There are three types of tracker drives:
•  Wattsun TR-Series: Single-Axis Tilt and Roll Tracker - A Linear Actuator drives the array East to West rotating about a North-South Axis. Array
elevation is done manually.  Automatic elevation (Dual-Axis) using a second motor is not available. There are two Single-Axis TR Trackers available.
The TR-15 and the TR-75.
•  Gear Drive Horizon
•  Azimuth Tracker: A motor driven Worm and Ring Gear Assembly rotates the tracker about the Zenith. Automatic Elevation (Dual-Axis) is
available.
Wattsun Trackers include all the hardware to assemble the drive and frame. Additionally, stainless steel hardware is provided for mounting the modules.
Common options include:
•  Dual-Axis - Automatic array elevation for AZ-125 and AZ-225 trackers.  Included in the price of AZ-225 trackers.
•  Converters - For PV System voltages other than 24 VDC.
•  Manual Control Option - A switch that disables automatic tracking and switches that allow the owner to motor the tracker into any position.  Most useful
for laying the tracker flat in high winds or for dumping any accumulated snow.
Stainless Steel Hardware - For harsh, salt-laden marine or coastal environments.  We replace most of the zinc-plated drive and frame hardware with
stainless steel hardware.  Unnecessary for most inland applications.
Array Technologies, Inc.
3312 Stanford, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107
Phone:
Fax:
URL:
505-881-7567
505-881-7572
Tracker Data and Suggested Retail Prices Effective: May 1, 2003 4
SECTION 2 THREE MODELS OF SINGLE-AXIS TRACKERS
•  Tilt and Roll Trackers track East to West and rotate about a fixed North-South axis. Two to Ten module trackers for water pumping or small PV
applications. Capacity up to approximately 850 watts.
•  Horizontal Axis, Gear Drive: Tracker for Large Stand Alone or Grid-Tie applications.  Capacity up to 12 kW.
[Tracker capacity based on the dimensions and wattage of a typical BP585 (85W) or Shell/Siemens SP75 (75W) module.]
MODEL DESCRIPTION : DRIVE TYPE MOUNTING PIPE SIZE
TR-15 Tilt & Roll: Linear Actuator Drive
(Approximately 15 Sq. Ft. Array Area) Mounts on one 2" ID (2-1/2" OD) SCH40 Steel Pipe Mast
TR-75 Tilt & Roll: Linear Actuator Drive
(Approximately 75 Sq. Ft. Array Area) Mounts on one 4" ID (4-1/2" OD) SCH40 Steel Pipe Mast
HZ GEAR Horizontal Axis: Gear Drive: